
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Members of the Housing Scrutiny Committee are summoned to Committee Room 4, Town 
Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on, 19 November 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Lesley Seary 
Chief Executive 

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye
Tel : 020 7527 3044
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 9 November 2018

Membership Substitute Members

Councillor Michael O'Sullivan (Chair)
Councillor Sue Lukes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Theresa Debono
Councillor Troy Gallagher
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE
Councillor Gary Heather
Councillor Ben Mackmurdie
Councillor Una O'Halloran
Councillor Caroline Russell
Rose Marie McDonald (Resident Observer)
Dean Donaghey (Resident Observer)

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury
Councillor Tricia Clarke
Councillor Vivien Cutler
Councillor Osh Gantly
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE
Councillor Matt Nathan
Councillor Angela Picknell
Councillor Marian Spall

Quorum is 4 Councillors

Public Document Pack



A. Formal Matters Page

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Substitute Members

3. Declarations of Interests

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item.

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit 
[...]
in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the 
Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof.

E. Confidential/exempt items Page

F. Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee will be on 14 January 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Housing Scrutiny Committee -  16 October 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 1, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  16 October 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present:

Observers:

Councillors: O'Sullivan (Chair), Lukes (Vice-Chair), Debono, 
Hamitouche, Heather, Mackmurdie, O'Halloran, 
Russell, 

McDonald and Donaghey

Councillor Michael O'Sullivan in the Chair

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Apologies were received from Councillor Gallagher.

31 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Item 3)
There were no declarations of interest.

33 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2018 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

34 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 5)

The Chair also highlighted two forthcoming events , the home and build exhibitions which 
was being held in October in London as a very good resource for anyone interested in 
housing related issues .

The Chair informed Members that the Council is awaiting further development in light of 
central government’s announcement that it intends to relax its rules about prudential 
borrowing for house building. 

35 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6)
The order of business would be as per the agenda.

36 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7)
The Chair set out the procedure for public questions and the filming of meetings.

37 REPAIRS IT PRESENTATION (Item B1)

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  16 October 2018

2

Members received a presentation from both Anthony Jonas, Repairs Group Leader and 
Azim Urfan, Housing Direct Business Analyst on the operations, functionality  and 
challenges of the Housing Services Repairs IT. A copy of the presentation is interleaved 
with the agenda. 

The following main points were noted in the presentation and in the discussion:

 Members were informed that following Council’s decision to bring housing services 
back in-house, there was a recognition that the IT repairs system would need to be 
upgraded to manage in house resources and improve efficiency and customer 
service. 

 The IT system was procured in 2015, and went live in 2017. Phase 2 of the project 
aims to fine tune and incorporate a number of functionalities which will be completed 
in the winter of 2018/19. 

 The IT system is made of two elements to it, the One Serve and Synthesis with the 
latter focuses on job management while Synthesis manages customer relations.

 The online repairs system will take calls and diagnose repairs, is  an online portal for 
customers to request and manage repair jobs via their smart phones or desktops ; 
schedule works to operatives and order parts via a PDA. In addition the online 
system will allow invoices to be submitted and payments be made to operatives.

 At present there are about 190 users of the mobile version of One Serve and 350 
users of the desktop version, the public take up is still low, this could be as a result 
of the free 0800 telephone repair line.

 At present One serve covers over 40 areas of work such as day to day repairs, 
planned maintenance, gas repairs and servic
[...]
ifts, the Director of Housing reminded Members that there is no evidence of 
any demand for this type of service and secondly the costs would be astronomical. 
Members were informed that presently residents are offered time slots as it is 
difficult to ascertain how long an operative would complete works.

The Chair on behalf of the Committee thanked both the Repairs Group Leader and Housing 
Direct Business Analyst for their presentation.

It was RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 

38 WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 (Item B2)
RESOLVED:

That the work programme be noted 

The meeting ended at 9.45 pm

CHAIR

Page 4



London Borough of Islington

Housing Scrutiny Committee 

19th November 2018

Catherine Kyne & Vicky Bonner

Clarion Housing Association 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 B
1



Clarion Housing: Overview  

• 125,000 homes across more than 170 local authorities. 

• 360,000 people call a Clarion Housing property their home. 

• Commitment to excellent customer service 

• Commitment to maintaining our homes to a good standard

• £2m spent each week to improve our homes

• 25 people solely employed on fire safety 

• Developing & managing a variety of rented homes; affordable, market & private rent 

• Developing low cost home ownership

• Charitable foundations include, Clarion futures, a property development company and an 

in-house maintenance contractor.  

Islington Scrutiny Panel 19th November 2018 2

P
age 6



Islington : property portfolio 

• 3,687 homes in Islington

• A dense population of properties located in Archway, Holloway & Tufnell Park

• A full range of tenure types:

• General needs 2,445
• Supported and Sheltered 644
• Shared Ownership 106
• Leasehold  286
• Staff Accommodation 4
• Other 39
• Third party 163
• Total 3687

Islington Scrutiny Panel 19th November 2018
3

P
age 7



Clarion Satisfaction levels

• Satisfaction - 80% of residents across Clarion are satisfied with our service 

• Annual survey of residents focusses on demographic
[...]
First Time Fix target of 85%, delivering a Q2 out turn of 83%. 
4.6    83% figure for Q2 represents a 2% improvement on Q1 figure of 81%. 
4.7    The new repairs IT system has been launched and further improvements and benefits 

are expected in the second phase of the project (due to complete December 2018). A                                                        
key element of this improvement will be the delivery of dashboard reporting tools. Dashboards will allow 
managers to look at performance on a daily basis and identify teams and individuals that are 
underperforming. Dashboards are being developed and progressing well with positive feedback from the 
Dashboard owners. 

4.8 The service has launched its multi-skill training and the first batches of operatives have now completed 
the programme and are undergoing further support in the field to practice their new skills. The 
programme will run for up to four years. Completion of this training should enable the service to react 
more flexibly and efficiently, further increasing the number of First Time Fix job completions. The 2016 
apprentices are completing their courses and will be applying for full-time roles over the summer. We are 
taking on six further apprentices in September and two trainee surveyors. These new employees will be 
completing their apprenticeship qualifications and on the job training across a number of different trade 
areas. 

4.9 Managers have been tasked with scrutinising and signing off follow-on jobs and carry-overs, placing 
greater focus on improving first time fix. 

4.10 The 2016 apprentices completed their courses with a majority applying for full-time roles within the 
Council. We have taken on six further apprentices in September 2018 (three females and three males 
from within the Borough) and two trainee surveyors. These new employees will be completing their 
apprenticeship qualifications and on the job training across a number of different trade areas. 

4.11 Overall
[...]
es 
and codes onto 

system

Job is post inspected 
by random sample or 

if high value

Job is closed as 
completed

Random sample of 
closed jobs are sent 
customer surveys

P
age 26



Landlords Gas Safety Record - LGSR: Servicing programme dictated by the 

issuance  of the annual LGSR. Initial letter 8 weeks in advance of last service 

date and followed as below. 

§ Introductory letter - 8 weeks prior to the expiry of current LGSR

§ Escalated for pre-legal checks for vulnerabilities flags or social care needs

§ Commencement of Legal Action

§ Letter of Intent

§ Assisted Visit 

§ Warrant Application 

§ Forced Entry 

Domestic Gas – Service Programme 

P
age 27



Servicing process

P
age 28



How we measure performance 

• Report monthly on compliancy in respect of the annual gas safety 

checks to highest levels in the council

• Pleased to report we are almost at 100% compliancy 

• Huge efforts are made to gain access to properties prior to last resort 

legal action

• Now at excellent level of compliancy 

• Customer satisfaction – independently assessed – 95%

• Complaints analysis & lessons learnt 

• Need to focus on improving the installation process.

P
age 29



Compliance – Insourcing to Date

P
age 30



Customer Satisfaction

P
age 31



§ Operative turnover – Only 3 of the original 17 operatives tupe

transferred in June 2014  are still in post

§ Major recruitment drive – now have 12 operatives in post 

§ Competitive market for temporary/agency staff

§ Lack of quality, skilled/experienced engineers generally

§ When interviewing /shortlisting we have found a large number of 

candidates are recently qualified with little if any post qualification 

experience 

§ We have recruited 3 lead engineers to help support existing operatives

§ We have a full complement of very experienced gas inspectors who 

provide assurance around risk and safety 

§ We have 3 apprentices – “grow our own” 

§ Want to make materials management more effective – Van stock 

Gas North – Challenges 

P
age 32



§ Effectively managing sickness absence

§ Tackling competency issues - capability/disciplinary processes

§ Additional training where required

§ Tackling repeat offenders in terms of no access 

§ Service Interval Timers 

§ CO detection/warning devices

§ Improvement in warrant application process/quantity

§ OneServe- Online servicing appointments 

§ Have moved to MOT style servicing – majority will now be 

carried out over the summer months – positive impact for 

residents and management of work flow.

§ Recruitment – ongoing 

Plan for Improvement  

P
age 33



§ In addition to reactive appliance replacements 

§ £1.5m per year capital investment across Islington

§ Targeted replacement of open-flue appliances and inefficient 

F&G Sedbuk rated boilers and appliances >15yrs old

§ Generally operating well with MITIE (South) 

§ Currently undertaken by our support contractors GEM / MITIE 

in the North 

Gas – Installations/Upgrades

P
age 34



Future options 

• Investigate on line servicing 

• Expand the in house team 

• Recruit more lead engineers 

• Prepare for the return of the PFI street properties with a planned boiler 

replacement programme.

P
age 35



Thank you for listening

Questions & Answers

P
age 36



SCRUTINY REVIEW INITIATION DOCUMENT (SID)
Review:  Homelessness 
Scrutiny Review Committee: Housing Scrutiny Committee

Director leading the review: Karen Lucas
Lead Officers: Ramesh Logeswaran

Overall aim: 

 To explore how the Council’s Housing Needs Service tackles homelessness and delivers on its 
key performance indicators.

Objectives of the review:

 To highlight compliance in assessments and decisions that are underpinned by the Housing 
Act (1996) and Homeless Reduction Act (2017).

 That  prevention services and commissioned services are targeted and effective 

How is the review to be carried out:

 Officer presentation
 Evidence from St Mungo’s, SHP, Islington Law Centre, Shelter and where appropriate other 

providers 
 Types of accommodation services.
 Consider details of the rough sleep count
 Funding support available for rough sleepers

Scope of the Review

 To consider the Council’s draft Prevention of Homelessness Strategy which is currently being 
developed.

 To consider whether the service is capitalising on opportunities to prevent homelessness 
 How the approach to dealing with homelessness could be improved
 Where partnership working could be further developed

The review will focus on: 

 Those that are homeless and those threatened with homelessness. 
 Demographic data / Performance indicators / Outcomes achieved
 Examples of gaps in service provision
 Review of Ombudsman case studies/legal challenges. 
 How the Council engages with its partners to deliver holistic homelessness services

Types of evidence:

 Evidence from officers, especially front-line staff 
 Performance, demographic and outcomes data
 Examples of casework 
 Street count participation by members
 Walk through the referral process
 Evidence from the commissioning services 

Additional Information:

Page 37

Agenda Item B4



Programme

Key output: To be submitted to Committee on:
1. Scrutiny Initiation Document 19 November 2018
2. Draft Recommendations 2019
3. Final Report xxxxxxx 2019

Page 38



HOUSING ON SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

SCRUTINY TOPICS AND WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

19 NOVEMBER 2018

1) Housing Association Scrutiny (Clarion Housing Group)
2) Scrutiny Review: Witness Evidence ( Gas Management)
3) Quarterly Review of Housing Performance (Q2 2018/19)
4) Scrutiny Review: SID and Introductory Presentation (Homelessness)
5) Work Programme

14 JANUARY 2019

1) Housing Association Scrutiny (Housing Association TBC)
2) Scrutiny Review: Witness Evidence ( Hackney Council)
3) Housing Services for Vulnerable People Review - 12-month report back
4) Work Programme

12 FEBRUARY 2019

1) Scrutiny Review: Witness Evidence
2) Partners 
3) Fire Safety Review – 12-month report back
4) Work Programme

19 MARCH 2019

1) Annual Executive Member Presentation and Quarterly Review of Housing 
Performance (Q3 2018/19)

2) Findings of Resident Service Review Group: Single Lift Replacements
3) Scrutiny Review: Draft Recommendations

         

23 APRIL 2019

1) Scrutiny Review: Final Report

Page 39

Agenda Item B5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 Housing Association Scrutiny - Clarion Housing Group
	B2 Quarterly Review of Housing Performance (Q2 2018/19)
	B3 Scrutiny Review Responsive Repairs: Witness Evidence ( Gas Management)
	B4 Scrutiny Review: SID and Introductory Presentation ( Homelessness)
	B5 Work Programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


1

`London Borough of Islington

Housing Scrutiny Committee -  19 November 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  19 November 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: O'Sullivan (Chair), Lukes (Vice-Chair), Debono, 
Hamitouche, Heather, Mackmurdie, O'Halloran, 
Russell, McDonald and Dean

Councillor Michael O'Sullivan in the Chair

39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Apologies were received from Councillor Gallagher.

40 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
There were no declarations of substitute members. 

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Item 3)
There were no declarations of interest.

42 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2018 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

43 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 5)
The meeting was informed that central government’s decision to remove the cap on 
prudential borrowing for house building would allow Councils build more social and 
affordable housing.

The Chair welcomed the recent decision to remove the cap on rent increase of  council 
tenants especially as local authorities had been denied funds for reinvestment and 
maintenance of their housing stock.

Members were reminded of the forthcoming home and build exhibition taking place on 28 
and 29 November 2018 especially for those interested in housing related issues.

The Chair reminded Members of the pending site visit to Brewery Road on Tuesday 4 
December, to be facilitated by the committee clerk, an opportunity for Members to view the 
dashboard and speak to the front line staff within the Responsive Repairs services.

44 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6)
The order of business would be as per the agenda.



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  19 November 2018

2

45 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7)

46 HOUSING ASSOCIATION SCRUTINY - CLARION HOUSING GROUP (Item 
B1)
The Committee received a presentation from Catherine Kyne, Regional Director of Housing 
Director, and Vicky Bonner, Director of Housing on Clarion’s work as a landlord in the 
borough. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

·        Clarion Housing currently manages 3,687 properties located within the Archway, 
Holloway and Tufnell Park areas of Islington and it includes all the various types 
of tenure. 

·        80% of Clarion residents are satisfied with the service they receive and although 
complaints are still high, there has been a significant improvement in comparison 
to previous years.

·        Repairs has been brought back in house to improve the service provision for 
residents and address legacy repair issues. 

·         Clarion’s in-house response repairs service completes over 1,000 repairs a day 
and 82.6% of repairs are resolved as first time fixes. 

·        Clarion is committed to providing affordable homes for those excluded by the 
housing market and will work with Islington Council to address this issue. Clarion 
has a development programme to deliver 50,000 homes in 10 years.

·        Due to the changes to the welfare benefits system, the organisation has put in 
place 25 experienced welfare benefits advisers to support residents to manage 
their finances and help with the  application process.  Clarion recognises the 
challenges from the implementation of the universal credit.

·       On the green paper on housing, the meeting was advised that it had gathered 
resident’s feedback and used this to respond on the recommendations.  Clarion 
supports meaningful reforms that improves life quality and service for all its 
resident’s. 

·       In terms of future plans, Clarion continues to explore with the Council on how it 
can support the delivery of new homes. It has brought forward its planned work 
programme to address previous under investment in street properties.  

Clarion futures, the charitable arm of Clarion has a large employment and 
training department which works with key partners and residents. It also works 
with young people across all its boroughs to support its strategy to improve their 
lives. 

·       There has been relatively few cases of anti-social behaviour associated with 
Clarion properties in the borough. 

·       Clarion’s inability to develop new homes in the borough was due to high land 
values, however it welcomes the opportunity to work jointly with Islington Council 
to find creative ways to address this issue. 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  19 November 2018

3

·       Clarion tenants are offered fixed terms instead of life tenancies and this was in 
line with governments policy that social housing should be restricted to those in 
need however following the recent changes, the organisation is looking at this 
and will communicate any changes to the borough.  

·        In response to complaints about the service of repairs, Clarion acknowledged 
that the service is not where it wants it to be and that there is scope for more 
work on improving the levels of resident satisfaction. 

·       On concerns about lack of communication with residents of Minerva Lodge, a 
sheltered home, the Director advised members that Clarion officers would be 
visiting the home to better understand the concerns and rectify the issues raised.

·       With regards to the complaints process, the meeting was informed that both 
stage two and Member complaints are escalated to senior managers and as part 
of improving complaint resolution times it has put in place a regional 
performance team with the aim of addressing the complaints and developing a 
lessons learnt system. 

·       The meeting was advised that the recent decision to change the contractors 
employed for responsive repairs has resulted to an increase in the level of 
resident satisfaction, Clarion recognises that there is room for more work to be 
done and that there will be a dip in services as it stabilises the new service. 

·       In response to concerns that resolving repairs took 3 visits, the meeting was 
advised that the programme of developing multi skilled operatives would result in 
an increase in first time fixes.

·        The meeting was advised that having terminated its contract with Wates, Clarion 
decided to bring the repair service in house. 

·        Members were informed that although some of the complaints are historical, 
Clarion is determined to address long standing issues such as boiler 
replacements, damp, design of kitchens etc. In addition Clarion has brought 
forward its cyclical works programme for its properties and will be liaising with its 
resident on the various works planned at their property. 

·       In response to fire safety concerns within housing blocks, the meeting was 
advised that regular fire assessments are carried out in all their properties and 
the details are published on Clarion’s website for transparency and assurance to 
residents. To allay resident’s concerns about fire incidents, a programme has 
been put in place to install safety lights and alarms communal hallways.  

·       Clarion has a programme to check and when required replace the external fire 
doors for all its street properties and in the case of multi-purpose blocks its 
internal doors. 

·        With regard to Clarion’s surplus of £152million in the previous year, Officers 
informed the meeting that this should be looked at in the context that there is 
over £1 billion debt that is required to service the housing programmes of 
building new homes and maintaining its current stock.  Members were advised 
that the surplus is re-invested back into improving and providing housing and 
resident services. 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  19 November 2018

4

·       In response to enquiries about staff and Board diversity, the salary ratio between 
management and the low paid staff and if Clarion pays its staff the London living 
wage, the Director advised that they do not have this information and if collated 
the information would be provided to Members through the Committee clerk.

·       In response to questions on tenancy, the meeting was advised that an 
affordability assessment for residents is carried out and a narrative would be 
circulated to Committee members.

The Chair thanked Clarion Housing for their attendance and welcomed their plans to 
address the long standing repairs of their residents, however there was still concern that the 
organisation could do more especially in the provision of homes in the borough and in the 
maintenance of their existing stock of housing.   “

47 QUARTERLY REVIEW OF HOUSING PERFORMANCE (Q2 2018/19) (Item 
B2)
Councillor Diarmaid Ward, Executive Member for Housing and Development, presented the 
quarterly performance update. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion:

 Members were informed that the forecast for 2018/19 is on target. The Council is 
currently on target to deliver 637 new affordable homes with the aim of building 
2,000 homes by 2022.

 The Council’s target for downsizing residents into smaller dwellers remains a 
challenge and welcomed any suggestions or incentives to encourage residents. The 
Executive Member acknowledged that the dearth of two bedroom dwellings in the 
borough is an ongoing issue and a suggestion to transform void properties into 
smaller dwellings would be difficult especially with the Council’s long housing waiting 
list and the high demand for family dwellings. 

 The Executive Member for Housing informed the meeting that following Committee’s 
recommendation to restructure the new build team, a new management support 
officer has been put in place to manage performance, information and build 
relationships with Council partners.

 Meeting was informed that the Council’s 2016 intake of apprentices had completed 
their course, with the majority of them applying for fulltime position in the Council. In 
response to a question, the meeting was advised that the Council take on 6 
apprentices annually for a 3-4 year programme. 

 The Council currently undertakes over 70,000 responsive repairs and 12,000 gas 
repairs had been carried out and that a survey by an independent company shows 
that customer satisfaction is highs. In addition, Members were informed that the first 
batches of operatives had completed their multi-skill training and were now 
undergoing further support in the field to practice their new skills, with the result that 
it would lead to a further increase in the number of First Time Fix job completion. 

 The Council welcomes the detailed breakdown of repairs data provided by Partners 
Improvement as an improvement to how previously repairs was reported.  



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  19 November 2018

5

 The Council recognises the impact of the Universal credit on its tenants in terms of 
rent arrears, its implementation and the amount of monies received, so an extensive 
programme has been put in place to assist claimants.

 The Executive Member for Housing welcomed Committee’s decision to review 
aspects of homelessness and rough sleeping, however noted that a key factor in the 
increase in homelessness around the country is the loss of assured tenancy. 
Members of the Committee were invited to participate in the homeless count 
scheduled for November 29.

 In response to a Member’s concern that delays in the implementation of universal 
Credit for some council tenants could be attributed to Council mistakes, the 
Executive Member for Housing indicated that he was not aware of any such 
incidents, however advised that such cases if brought to the attention of Members 
should be referred to him and he will ensure it is speedily resolved.

RESOLVED: 

That the progress to the end of quarter 2 against key performance indicators be noted. 

48 SCRUTINY REVIEW RESPONSIVE REPAIRS: WITNESS EVIDENCE ( GAS 
MANAGEMENT) (Item B3)

The Committee received a presentation on Gas Management by Anne Bagland, the Head 
of Investment Finance and Safety which covered gas repairs and servicing process, the 
current challenges and future plans for the Service.

The following main points were noted in the presentation and in the discussion:

 The council has a combined in house/subcontractor gas repairs service in the North 
of the borough and a gas contractor operating in the south of the borough.

 Across the borough, repairs classified as urgent are completed within 24 hrs. At 
present the gas team has 12 operatives and 3 apprentices and the total revenue 
budget is £3.8 million.

 Islington carries out its annual gas safety checks for all it’s properties and the whole 
process commences 8 weeks before the property is deemed as non-compliant. 
Letters are sent out informing residents of gas servicing checks, with details to make 
arrangements to access the dwelling.

 In response to concerns regarding gas safety check appointments for residents and 
a suggestion of being flexible, members were advised that there is presently no 
demand for a service to be provided beyond the normal core hours and there is an 
issue of cost which the Service would need to consider. There are plans to introduce 
an ‘MOT’ style servicing which aims to profile servicing over the summer months. A 
longer term objective is to utilise OneServe - online servicing system which will allow 
residents to book and amend bookings, thereby addressing concerns 
regarding booking appointments.

 With regards to performance levels, the meeting was advised that customer 
satisfaction is high at 95% considering that all attempts are made to gain access into 
properties. In response to a question on how complaints are handled, the meeting 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  19 November 2018

6

was informed that the service takes each complaint seriously and lessons learnt are 
taken on board.

 In response to questions on forced entry into properties to carry out gas safety 
checks, members were reminded that this would require the Council applying to 
court for a warrant, however numbers are relatively low because access is usually 
secured prior to the property becoming non-compliant.

 In terms of future plans, the service is considering how to improve its gas boiler 
installation process especially as resident’s complaints tends to be around issues 
such as the lack of both heating and hot water for a sustained period of time.

 The manager advised that although an industry wide issue, the lack of quality, 
skilled and experienced engineers is being addressed by a major recruitment drive 
and have in the team 3 lead engineers to help support existing operatives. The team 
presently has a full complement of very experienced gas inspectors who provide 
assurance around risk and safety by looking at 100% of the annual gas certificates 
issued to ensure compliance with the gas regulations. The meeting was informed of 
the 3 apprentices in the team working alongside experienced staff with the hope that 
being a gas safety engineer will be a chosen career for the apprentice.
  

 In response to a question on challenges experienced by the gas repair service, the 
manager advised that there is a dearth of experienced gas engineers, an industry 
wide issue which has resulted in to a huge recruitment drive for skilled engineers by 
the Council.

 The service is looking at improving its management of van stock which are used by 
the operatives as this would ensure that the rate of first time fixes is improved and 
increase customer satisfaction levels. 

 The manager informed Committee issues such as sickness absence and 
competency with staff had been addressed.

 With regards to the properties managed by PFI which will be brought back in house 
after the expiration of their management contract, members were informed that the 
service is aware and are considering what actions to take especially in terms of 
boiler replacements.

 In response to concerns that safety checks were not being carried out in 
leaseholder’s flat who reside in the same block of flat with council tenants, the 
manager acknowledged that the service is directed at tenanted properties and not 
home owners as there is no legislation that stipulates home owners should 
undertake gas checks.

 A suggestion on whether leaseholders could be encouraged to carry out safety 
checks at a lower cost especially for older and vulnerable leaseholders was noted.

 In response to a question on whether operatives were aware of the personal 
circumstances of the residents when carrying out repairs, the meeting was informed 
that all tenants provide their status when signing their tenancy agreement and also 
information is provided by housing Support officers and the Area Housing team and 
that all attempts are made to ensure that data on all residents are kept up to date.

 In response to a question on whether there was scope to take on more apprentices, 
the Manager informed members that employment of 3 apprentices in a team of 12 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  19 November 2018

7

was a significant proportion of staff, however this could change if the team is 
enlarged however as resident safety was paramount it was important to have in 
place experienced gas engineers and operatives.

The Chair thanked Anne Bagland for the presentation and their responses.

49 SCRUTINY REVIEW: SID AND INTRODUCTORY PRESENTATION ( 
HOMELESSNESS) (Item B4)
The Committee considered the Scrutiny Initiation Document and the following suggestions 
were made to the document below: 

(i) Aim of the review should be amended to read - To explore how the Council’s Housing 
Needs Service tackles homelessness and delivers on its key performance indicators and 
reduce Homelessness.

(ii) Under the heading of how the review is to be carried out , the paragraph should include 
Evidence from St Mungo’s, SHP, Islington Law Centre, Shelter, Pillion Trust, and 
Community based organisations that advocate on behalf of homelessness. 

(ii) With regard to the scope of review, amend second bulletin point to read - To consider 
whether the Service is maximising on opportunities to prevent homelessness 

(iv) A suggestion that evidence could be taken from homeless people and residents.

RESOLVED: 

That the Scrutiny Initiation Document be amended to reflect the changes above and 
circulated to Members for consideration. Scrutiny Initiation document to be approved at the 
next meeting of the Committee. 

50 WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 (Item B5)
RESOLVED:

That the work programme be noted 

The meeting ended at 10.10 pm

CHAIR


